*Impairment is test as per accounting policy 15. The Company has assessed that there are no indicators of impairment.

G Payment Terms from the customer comprises of advances and stage payments which differs from contract to contract.
39(22) Implementation of Ind AS 116
Leases:
- Effective April 1,2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 “Leases” and applied to all lease contracts existing on the date of initial
  application using the modified retrospective method. Comparative information is not restated.
- The lease liability is measured based on remaining lease payments as on the date of initial application (1st April 2019). Provision for
asset retirement obligation is estimated dismantling cost. The carrying amount of the ROU asset is an amount equal to lease liability
  on the date of initial application and asset retirement obligation, if any.

Annual Report 2019-20

Impact on adoption of Ind AS 116: (` in lakh)

Balance Sheet (extract)
as at 31 March 2020 Note No. March 31 2020 without

adoption of Ind AS 116 Incease/(Decrease) March 31 2020 as reported

Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 1  78,597.08 (3,291.92)  75,305.16
Right of use assets 4 - 4,151.45 4,151.45
Deferred tax assets 30A  5,413.17 11.80 5,424.97
Total Assets  84,010.25 871.33 84,881.58
Liabilities
Lease Liabilities 20, 26 - 877.29 877.29
Provisions 22 - 29.13 29.13
Total Liabilities - 906.42 906.42
Net assets  84,010.25 (35.09)  83,975.16
Equity
Other Equity 19  242,389.94 (35.09)  242,354.85
Total Equity  242,389.94 (35.09)  242,354.85

(`in lakh)

Statement of Profit and Loss (extract)
for the year ended 31 March 2020 Note No. March 31 2020 without

adoption of Ind AS 116 Incease/(Decrease) March 31 2020 as reported

Expenses
Finance Costs 36  388.98 76.59 465.57
Depreciation and Amortisation expense 37  9,504.47 139.37 9,643.84
Other Expenses 38  29,555.71 (169.07)  29,386.64
Total Expenses  39,449.16 46.89 39,496.05
Profit before tax  74,292.29 (46.89)  74,245.40
Deferred Tax 30C  1,764.19 (11.80)  1,752.39
Profit/ (Loss) for the year  53,525.17 (35.09)  53,490.08

39(23) Previous year figures have been regrouped or rearranged wherever necessary.  Negative figures are indicated in parenthesis.
Significant Accounting Policies and accompanying Notes form an integral part of the  Financial Statements

As per our report of even date.
For G Natesan & Co.,   For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No.002424S

K Murali S.PIRAMANAYAGAM Cmde SIDDHARTH MISHRA (Retd)
Partner Director (Finance) Chairman and Managing Director

(M.No.024842) DIN: 07117827 DIN: 08367035

Place: Hyderabad Place: Hyderabad N.NAGARAJA
Date : 29.06.2020 Date : 29.06.2020 Company Secretary